VNB   16.1   16.2   18.3   20.0
 Operating assumption changes   (2.3)   3.1
 Persistency Variance   0.9   1.1   -
 Mortality and Morbidity variance   0.4   (2.4)   -
 Expense variance   0.0   0.0   -
 Other Variance   0.6   0.4   -
 EVOP   32.9   35.1   40.1   44.2

 Economic assumption change & Invt variance   (14.8)   25.7   (8.0)   1.0
 Net capital injection   (4.1)   0.0   (0.7)   (2.0)
 Closing IEV   230.3   291.1   322.5   365.7
Source: I-Sec research

Table 4: Valuation
Embedded Value - FY23E, Rs bn   365.7
New Business Profit - FY23E,Rs bn   20.0
New Business Multiple   20
Total appraisal value   766.7
Number of shares, mn   1,435.8
Valuation per share (Rs)   530
Price / Embedded value   2.1
CMP / Embedded value   1.8

Source: I-Sec research

Table 5: Scenario analysis
Scenario % change in VNB % change in EV
 FY20 FY21 FY20 FY21
Increase in 100 bps in the reference rates (2.4) 0.7 (2.5) (2.8)
Decrease in 100 bps in the reference rates 2.2 (1.7) 2.6 3.0
10% increase in the discontinuance rates (5.0) (3.1) (1.1) (0.9)
10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 5.1 3.2 1.1 1.0
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (9.5) (10.2) (1.6) (1.6)
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 9.6 10.4 1.7 1.6
10% increase in acquisition expenses 11.6) (10.5) Nil Nil
10% decrease in acquisition expenses 11.6 10.4 Nil Nil
10% increase in maintenance expenses (3.0) (2.5) (0.8) (0.6)
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 3.0 2.5 0.9 0.6
Tax rates increased to 25% 11.4) (11.1) (5.8) (6.2)
10% increase in equity values 0.7 1.3 1.8 2.9
10% decrease in equity values (0.7) (1.6) (1.8) (2.9)

Source: I-Sec research

Table 6: Economic assumptions
  Reference rates
Tenor (years) FY19 FY20 FY21

1 6.66% 4.83% 3.91%
5 7.83% 7.43% 7.38%

10 8.35% 7.32% 7.93%
15 8.35% 7.17% 7.48%
20 8.22% 7.14% 7.02%
25 8.11% 7.14% 6.72%
30 8.05% 7.14% 6.55%

Source: I-Sec research

There is a sensitivity
direction change for
VNB with reference
rates

There has been a
decline in reference
rates

ICICI Prudential Life Insurance, April 20, 2021 ICICI Securities

4

Financial summary

Table 7: Policyholders’ A/C
(Rs mn, year ending March)

 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E
Gross Premiums  3,09,298   3,34,307   3,22,277   3,59,117   4,03,208
Reinsurance Ceded   (3,515)   (5,518)   27,457   (6,750)   (6,750)
Net Premiums  3,05,783   3,28,790   3,49,734   3,52,367   3,96,458
Income from Investments  1,02,144   (1,25,169)   4,74,376   56,319   63,473